
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

JON TIMOTHY CARMICHAEL, Individually and in their representative capacities in the Estate of JTC, deceased; TAMI CARMICHAEL, Individually and in their representative capacities in the Estate of JTC, deceased,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

RONNIE GALBRAITH, President of the School Board of the Joshua Independent School District, in his Official Capacity; RAY DANE, Superintendent of the Joshua Independent School District, in his Official Capacity; KENNETH RANDALL WATTS, Individually; DAYTON BARRONE, Individually; WALTER STRICKLAND, Individually; ELIZABETH ROSATELLI, Individually; DAYTON BARONE, Individually,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND URGING REVERSAL

PHILIP H. ROSENFELT
Deputy General Counsel
Delegated to Perform the Functions
and Duties of the General Counsel

VANESSA SANTOS
Attorney
U.S. Department of Education
Office of the General Counsel

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General

DENNIS J. DIMSEY
LISA J. STARK
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
P.O. Box 14403
Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 514-4491

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. <i>Facts And Prior Proceedings</i>	3
2. <i>The District Court’s Decision</i>	5
ARGUMENT	
THE DISTRICT ERRED IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS’ TITLE IX CLAIM	6
A. <i>Standard Of Review And Pleading Requirements</i>	6
B. <i>Elements Of A Title IX Claim Alleging Student-On-Student Sexual Harassment</i>	9
C. <i>Plaintiffs’ Complaint Plausibly Alleges Discrimination On The Basis Of Sex, Within The Meaning Of Title IX</i>	11
1. <i>Harassment That Focuses On And Publicly Exposes A Victim’s Sexual Anatomy</i>	11
2. <i>Gender Stereotyping</i>	17
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Ackerson v. Bean Dredging LLC</i> , 589 F.3d 196 (5th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Andrews v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 895 F.2d 1469 (3d Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>Bales v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 143 F.3d 1103 (8th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Barnes v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 401 F.3d 729 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1003 (2005).....	18
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7-8
<i>Bennett v. Corroon & Black Corp.</i> , 845 F.2d 104 (5th Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>Bibby v. Philadelphia Coca Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2001)	13, 18
<i>Biediger v. Quinnipiac Univ.</i> , 691 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Bowlby v. City of Aberdeen</i> , 681 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Briscoe v. Jefferson Cnty.</i> , No. 12-40053, 2012 WL 6082694 (5th Cir. Dec. 7, 2012)	8
<i>Bustos v. Martini Club Inc.</i> , 599 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Cannon v. University of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	2
<i>Cherry v. Shaw Coastal, Inc.</i> , 668 F.3d 182 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 162 (2012).....	16, 21
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	10
<i>Doe v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 153 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 1988)	10

CASES (continued):

PAGE

Doe v. East Haven Bd. of Educ., 200 F. App'x 46 (2d Cir. 2006)19

E.E.O.C. v. Boh Bros. Constr. Co., 689 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2012) 12-13, 19

E.E.O.C. v. PVNF, L.L.C., 487 F.3d 790 (10th Cir. 2007).....16

Etsitty v. Utah Transit Auth., 502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007).....19

Flores v. Select Energy Servs., L.L.C., No. 11-11024, 2012 WL 3530911
(5th Cir. Aug. 16, 2012)8

Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Sch., 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....2, 10

Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters, 438 U.S. 567 (1978)21

Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist., 524 U.S. 274 (1998)2

Gibson v. Texas Dep't of Ins., 700 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2012)6

Hale v. King, 642 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2011).....7

Higgins v. New Balance Athletic Shoe, 194 F.3d 252 (1st Cir. 1999)18, 24

Hohn v. United States, 524 U.S. 236 (1992)20

Hoyle v. Freightliner, LLC, 630 F.3d 321 (4th Cir. 2011)9, 15

James v. Platte River Steel Co., 113 F. App'x 864 (10th Cir. 2004)13

Johnson v. Johnson, 385 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2004).....9, 21

La Day v. Catalyst Tech., 302 F.3d 474 (5th Cir. 2005)9, 12, 21

Lane v. Halliburton, 529 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2008)9

Lormand v. US Unwired, Inc., 565 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009)8

Los Angeles Dep't of Water & Power v. Manhart, 435 U.S. 702 (1978)18

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>McBride v. Peak Wellness Center, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 698 (10th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Miles v. Beckworth</i> , No. 11-40407, 2011 WL 6792770 (5th Cir. Dec. 28, 2011).....	8
<i>Morgan v. Hubert</i> , 335 F. App'x 466 (5th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Nichols v. Azteca Rest. Enters., Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2001).....	18, 24
<i>O'Connor v. Consolidated Coin Caterers Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 308 (1996).....	21
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	12-15
<i>O'Shea v. Yellow Tech. Servcs., Inc.</i> , 185 F.3d 1093 (10th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Patane v. Clark</i> , 508 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Pedroza v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 397 F.3d 1063 (8th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Petrosino v. Bell Atlantic</i> , 385 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	17-18, 20
<i>Prowel v. Wise Bus. Forms</i> , 579 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Quick v. Donaldson Co.</i> , 90 F.3d 1372 (8th Cir. 1996)	14-15
<i>Rene v. MGM Grand</i> , 305 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2002)	13-14
<i>Rosa v. Park W. Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Sanches v. Carrollton-Farmers Branch Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 647 F.3d 156 (5th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Schmedding v. Tnemec Co.</i> , 187 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000).....	18

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Shalala v. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....	20
<i>Shepherd v. Slater Steels Co.</i> , 168 F.3d 998 (7th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Simonton v. Runyon</i> , 232 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004).....	23-24
<i>Steiner v. Showboat Operating Co.</i> , 25 F.3d 1459 (9th Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	7
<i>Waltman v. International Paper Co.</i> , 875 F.2d 468 (5th Cir. 1989)	14
<i>Wilson v. Birnberg</i> , 667 F.3d 591 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 32 (2012).....	7, 9
<i>Winsor v. Hinckley Dodge, Inc.</i> , 79 F.3d 996 (10th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Wolfe v. Fayetteville, Ark. Sch. Dist.</i> , 648 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2011)	18-19
 STATUTES:	
Title IV of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000c <i>et seq.</i>	2
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	10
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1)	21
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(2)	21
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	1
20 U.S.C. 1681(a)	9, 21
20 U.S.C. 1682.....	1
42 U.S.C. 1983	3
 REGULATIONS:	
28 C.F.R. 0.51	2

REGULATIONS (continued):	PAGE
34 C.F.R. Pt. 106.....	1
34 C.F.R. 106.1.....	10
Sexual Harassment Guidance, 62 Fed. Reg. 12,034 (Mar. 13, 1997)	2
Exec. Order No. 12,250, 45 Fed. Reg. 72,995 (Nov. 2, 1980).....	2
 RULES:	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a)(2)	7
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	6
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
OCR “Dear Colleague” Letter: Harassment and Bullying (Oct. 26, 2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.ed.gov/ocr/letters/colleague-201010.pdf	2, 22
OCR, Revised Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students by School Employees, Other Students, or Third Parties (Jan. 19, 2001), <i>available at</i> http://www2.ed.gov/offices/OCR/archives/pdf/shguide.pdf	2, 16-17, 22
